

RESOLUTION No. 22-567

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## **RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING DECEMBER 10, 2022, AS** "NEVADA COUNTY FOOD AND TOY RUN" DAY

WHEREAS, this year, the Nevada County Food and Toy Run Day celebrates its 31st anniversary of bringing motorcyclists to Gold Country on Saturday, December 10<sup>th</sup>, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Food and Toy Run is a community event benefitting Head Start and local families in need will ensure 400 families are able to celebrate Christmas with food and toys; and

WHEREAS 1,500-2,000 motorcyclists will be escorted from the Eric Rood Administrative Center, through Nevada City and Grass Valley, ending at the Nevada County Fairgrounds, with thousands of spectators lining the route, watching a continual stream of motorcycles for over forty-five minutes; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Food and toy Run was the first Toy Run to include the beneficiary families, allowing the motorcyclists to watch their toys being picked up by the children; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Food and Toy Run has gained the trust and support of the City of Nevada City and the County of Nevada and all branches of local law enforcement as they join in cooperation with the Toy Run organizers to make this a well-executed event; and

WHEREAS, since its inception in 1991, the Nevada County Food and Toy Run has gained a reputation as the safest Toy Run in Northern California, and one which has never been postponed or canceled; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Food and Toy Run Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer Eric Oliver, Chief Financial Officer Chelci Buehler, and Vice President Shannon Buehler, in collaboration with Interfaith Food Ministries, The Nevada County Food Bank, Head Start, as well as many local stores and volunteers, will brighten many families' holidays with this wonderful annual event.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Nevada County does hereby proclaim December 10, 2022, as Nevada County Food and Toy Run Day throughout Nevada County and encourages the community to support this event.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 6th day of December, 2022, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:	Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock.
Noes:	None.
Absent:	None.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Bretht By

12/6/2022 сс:

COB\* www\* bb\*

Hoek, Chair Susan K.